LEGAL NOTICE

BIDS FOR Flexible Dams for Water Barrier

TOWNSHIP OF ROCHELLE PARK BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

Commencing on Friday October 4, 2024, bid documents for the above referenced project will be available between the hours of 8:30 AM and 4:00 PM, prevailing time on regular business days, at the Township of Rochelle Park Township Hall, 151 West Passaic Street, Rochelle Park, New Jersey 07662. Bid Documents may also be obtained upon written electronic request to the Borough Clerk, Annemarie Wells at <u>clerk@rochelleparknj.us</u> and allow two business days from the date of the request to expect receipt of the Bid documents.

Bids will be received by the Borough's Clerk, Annemarie Wells, or her designee, at the Township Hall, 151 West Passaic Street, Rochelle Park, New Jersey 07662, up to **11:00 A.M. prevailing time on Wednesday October 30, 2024.** Bids properly received and identified will be opened publicly and read aloud shortly after the time due. No bid will be received after the time and date specified. It is anticipated that an award of the Flexible Dam shall be made by resolution of the Township of Rochelle Park Township Committee no later than the next regular meeting of the Mayor and Council meeting in November.

Bids shall be made on proposal forms in the manner designated and required by "Instructions to Bidders". Bids shall be enclosed in sealed envelopes bearing the name and address of the bidder and addressed to the Township of Rochelle Park must be accompanied by the items contained in the Instruction to Bidders and the Bidder's Checklist therein, in duplicate (one original and two copies).

Bids must be accompanied by certified check, cashier's check or bid bond drawn to the order of the "Township of Rochelle Park" for not less than Ten Percent (10%) of the amount of the bid, but in no case in excess of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00).

The Township reserves the right to reject any and all bids or parts thereof and to waive any informality or irregularities, if deemed in the best interests of the Township. Failure to meet the minimum requirements set forth in the Bid package may result in the Township disqualifying the bidder from further consideration.

The Township assumes no responsibility for bids returned by mail or delivered after the deadline for submission of bids

Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 10:5-31 et seq., and <u>N.J.A.C.</u> 17:27. Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of the New Jersey Prevailing Wage Act, N.J.S.A. 34:56-27 and the New Jersey Local Lands and Buildings Law, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:12-1 et seq.

Annemarie Wells Acting Municipal Clerk